

No. 17-1206

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

DALE E. KLEBER,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CAREFUSION CORP.,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois
Civ. No. 1:15-cv-01994, Hon. Sharon Johnson Coleman

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT DALE E. KLEBER

PAUL STRAUSS
5525 S. Woodlawn Ave.
Chicago, IL 60637
773-551-5350

DARA S. SMITH*
DANIEL B. KOHRMAN
LAURIE A. MCCANN
WILLIAM ALVARADO RIVERA
AARP FOUNDATION LITIGATION
601 E St. NW
Washington, DC 20049
202-434-6280
dsmith@aarp.org

* *Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. The ADEA’s Disparate Impact Provision Covers Applicants For Employment..... 2

 A. CareFusion’s Textual Arguments Yield No Support For Reading An Exception Into Section 4(a)(2) To Exclude Older Job Applicants..... 2

 B. CareFusion Has Not Proven That The ADEA’s Disparate Impact Provision Excludes Applicants While Title VII’s Parallel Provision Has Always Covered Them..... 5

 C. *Smith* and *Griggs* Support Kleber's Challenge To CareFusion's Maximum-Years-of-Experience Hiring Restriction Under Section 4(a)(2) 8

 1. *Smith* Supports The Conclusion That Section 4(a)(2) Protects Applicants 8

 2. *Griggs* Authorized Title VII Disparate Impact Hiring Claims 11

 3. *Francis Parker* Does Not Preclude This Court From Allowing Kleber To Pursue His Disparate Impact Hiring Claim 12

 D. The EEOC’s Longstanding, Consistent Position That The ADEA Covers Disparate Impact Claims For Job Applicants Is Entitled To Deference 14

 E. The Supreme Court Has Determined That Applying The Disparate Impact Theory To The ADEA Is Appropriate And Workable 16

II. Kleber Exhausted His Disparate Impact Claim Before The EEOC 21

 A. Kleber’s Disparate Impact Claim Was Reasonably Related To The Age Discrimination Allegations In His Charge, And The EEOC Investigation Encompassed The Disparate Impact Claim 23

B. CareFusion Had Notice Of A Potential Disparate Impact Claim25

C. Kleber’s Intake Questionnaire Set Out Extensive Factual Allegations
Supporting A Disparate Impact Claim, And Kleber Clearly
Demonstrated His Intent That The EEOC Investigate Those
Allegations27

CONCLUSION.....29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975).....	19
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	9
<i>Cheek v. Western & S. Life. Ins. Co.</i> , 31 F.3d 497 (7th Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>Conn. v. Teal</i> , 457 U.S. 440 (1982).....	11
<i>Dothard v. Rawlinson</i> , 433 U.S. 321 (1977).....	11, 19
<i>EEOC v. Fox Point-Bayside Sch. Dist.</i> , 772 F.2d 1294 (7th Cir. 1985)	17
<i>EEOC v. Francis Parker Sch.</i> , 41 F.3d 1073 (7th Cir. 1994)	12, 13, 14
<i>Fed. Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008).....	21, 28
<i>Geldon v. S. Milwaukee Sch. Dist.</i> , 414 F.3d 817 (7th Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>Gomes v. Avco Corp.</i> , 964 F.2d 1330 (2d Cir. 1992).....	24
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971).....	passim
<i>Gross v. FBL Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009)	7, 8
<i>Hazen Paper v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993).....	12, 14
<i>Hively v. Ivy Tech Cmty. Coll.</i> , 853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017).....	5
<i>Karlo v. Pittsburgh Glass Works, LLC</i> , 849 F.3d 61 (3d Cir. 2017).....	18, 20
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 643 F.3d 201 (7th Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	1, 7

<i>Lucas v. Vee Pak, Inc.</i> , 68 F. Supp. 3d 870 (N. D. Ill. 2014).....	22, 23
<i>Meacham v. Knolls Atomic Power Lab.</i> , 554 U.S. 84 (2008).....	18, 19, 21
<i>McGoffney v. Vigo Cnty. Div. of Family & Children</i> , 389 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>McKennon v. Nashville Banner Publ'g Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 352 (1995).....	1, 6, 19
<i>Noreuil v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 96 F.3d 254 (7th Cir. 1996).....	24
<i>Novitsky v. Am. Consulting Eng'rs, LLC.</i> , 196 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	5
<i>Phillips v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 400 U.S. 542 (1971)	7
<i>Rabin v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, LLP</i> , No. 16-2276, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23224 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 17, 2017).....	3, 9, 11
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	4
<i>Segura v. Strive Group, LLC</i> , No. 11-c-5334, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28669, (N.D. Ill. Mar. 5, 2012).....	21
<i>Sickinger v. Mega Sys.</i> , 951 F. Supp.153 (N.D. Ind. 1996)	26, 29
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....	passim
<i>Swearnigen-El v. Cook Conty. Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 602 F.3d 852 (7th Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>Tamayo v. Balgojevich</i> , 526 F.3d 1074 (7th Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>Tex. Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 250 (2015)	12
<i>Vela v. Vill. of Sauk Vill.</i> , 218 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2000).....	21

<i>Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio</i> , 490 U.S. 642 (1989)	17
<i>Watson v. Ft. Worth Bank & Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988)	17, 18, 19

STATUTES

Age Discrimination in Employment Act ("ADEA")

§ 2(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 621(a)(3).....	1, 3
§ 4(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(1).....	5, 9, 16
§ 4(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(2).....	passim
§ 4(c)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 623(c)(2).....	3, 4
§ 4(f)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 623(f)(1).....	6, 15, 19
§ 4(f)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 623(f)(2).....	17
§ 11(e), 29 U.S.C. § 630(e)	4

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964,

§ 703(a), 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a).....	7, 10, 11, 14
§ 703(a)(2), 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(2).....	6
§ 703(e), 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(e).....	6

REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 1625.7(c)	15
29 C.F.R. § 1625.7(e)(1).....	25

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

Conf. Rep. on H.R. 1746, <i>reprinted in</i> 118 Cong. Rec. 7166.....	7
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-66, 105 Stat. 1071 (1991).....	7
H.R. Rep. No. 92-238.....	6
S. Rep. No. 90-723.....	7

U.S. Department of Labor, *The Older American Worker: Age Discrimination in Employment* (1965), Report of the Sec’y of Labor under Section 715 of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 1, 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

EEOC v. Francis Parker Sch., 1994 WL 16045193 (7th Cir. 1994) (EEOC Brief) 16

EEOC v. Francis Parker Sch., 1995 WL 17047545 (S. Ct. 1995) (EEOC petition for certiorari)..... 16

Roberta Sue Alexander, Comment, *The Future of Disparate Impact Analysis for Age Discrimination in a Post-Hazen World*, 25 DAYTON L. REV. 75 (1999) 20
